Raffle Rules

- 1. The raffle drawing ("Raffle") will be held on February 13, 2025 at 7:00pm at East Helena High School, 2760 Valley Dr., East Helena, MT 59635, by Helena Public Schools and East Helena Public Schools ("Helena Schools"). Participants need not be present to win. Helena Schools reserves the right to conduct the drawing scheduled for that day at an earlier date after the final date of ticket sales. Tickets will not be sold after 2/13/25 at 5:00 pm. Tickets may sell out before that time. Drawings may be open to the public and are only available in-person. All ticket sales are being offered for sale in Montana State, and Raffle winner may not reside in another state.
- 2. Participants are eligible in the Raffle by purchasing a \$10.00 raffle ticket prior to the drawing. Helena Public Schools and East Helena Public Schools board members, trustees, staff, current students and alumni, parents, clubs and activities will jointly offer and sell individual raffle tickets at various events. Ticket must list first and last name and phone number to be eligible. Ticket is void after the date of drawing.
- 3. A maximum of 100,000 raffle tickets are being sold by Helena Schools. The maximum chance of winning are 1 in 100,000. If fewer tickets are sold, your chances of winning the Grand Prize and other prizes improve. The IRS has taken the position that amounts paid for chances in raffles, lotteries or similar drawings for valuable prizes are not gifts, and consequently do not qualify as deductible charitable contributions. Consult your tax advisor. All proceeds from ticket sales will go directly to support Helena Public Schools and East Helena Public Schools. No restrictions on the number of tickets sold per person.
- 4. Participants must be at least eighteen (18) years old at time of purchase, and be an individual legally residing in the U.S.A. and must be a U.S. licensed driver.
- 5. The prize available is a 2024 Toyota RAV4 LE vehicle ("Prize Vehicle") provided by the Inland Northwest Toyota Dealers Advertising Association ("TDA"). The Prize Vehicle's value is approximately \$33,247. The depiction of the Prize Vehicle in any advertising or promotional materials or physical display may not reflect the actual vehicle delivered to the winner. TDA reserves the right to substitute same or subsequent model year TOYOTA® vehicle of equal or greater value.
- 6. The Prize Vehicle is non-transferable, and no substitutions on any Prize Vehicle may be made. However, TDA reserves the right to substitute prizes of equal or greater value.
- 7. The winner may not be an employee of Helena Public Schools, East Helena Public Schools TDA, or Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. ("TMS"), those entities' advertising agencies, or any of the aforementioned entities' affiliates or subsidiaries, nor an individual domiciled with any such employee.

- 8. The Raffle winner may not be an Officer of Helena Public Schools or East Helena Public Schools, member of the Helena Public Schools or East Helena Public Schools Board of Trustees, member of the Helena Public Schools or East Helena Public Schools Management Team, nor any individual domiciled with any of the foregoing.
- 9. TDA and Helena Public Schools and East Helena Public Schools shall not have any responsibility or liability whatsoever for any property loss, damage, personal injury, or death, in connection with the Prize Vehicle provided pursuant to the Raffle and/or any person's participation in the Raffle; provided, however, that TDA shall be solely responsible for any express written limited warranties specifically set forth in the applicable Owner's Guide for the Prize Vehicle (if any).
- 10. The depiction of the Prize Vehicle (if any) in any advertising or promotional materials or physical display may not reflect the actual vehicle delivered to the Raffle winner.
- 11. The Raffle shall be staged in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws on February 13, 2025. The Raffle drawing will be void where prohibited or restricted by law.
- 12. Every effort will be made to contact the winner by the contact information provided on the winning raffle ticket. Helena Public Schools and East Helena Public Schools will utilize phone, email and certified mail contact as necessary. If the Raffle winner does not come forward or cannot be contacted after reasonable efforts within thirty days (30) days, the Prize Vehicle shall be returned to Helena Public Schools and East Helena Public Schools with Helena Public School and East Helena Public School taking title to the Prize Vehicle as owner and disposition in accordance with rules, regulations and directives of the Montana State Gambling Commission, which has approved the Raffle.
- 13. The winner shall be required to execute and notarize an affidavit of eligibility and liability/publicity release in the form attached hereto as Exhibit No. 1 and return such affidavit to Helena Public Schools and East Helena Public Schools within fourteen (14) calendar days.
- 14. The value of the Prize Vehicle is taxable as income and the Raffle winner will receive an IRS Form 1099 (or its equivalent) for the total value of the Prize Vehicle. The Raffle winner shall be responsible for all taxes, license, title and registration fees or other costs, including without limitation any travel or transportation costs, associated with transferring and/or winning of the Prize Vehicle (if any); provided, however, the Prize Vehicle shall be delivered at no cost to the Raffle winner at an authorized Toyota dealer

or distributor in the State of Montana reasonably close in proximity to the Raffle winner's residence.

- 15. TDA, Helena Public Schools and East Helena Public Schools shall not be responsible for delays in delivery of the Prize Vehicle (if any), and delivery is subject to availability. TDA, however, shall use all reasonable efforts, subject to availability, to deliver the Prize Vehicle within one hundred eighty (180) days after receipt of the aforementioned items/information. The winner shall bear all risk of loss or damage to the Prize Vehicle after it has been delivered to the specified delivery site. The Raffle winner must personally retrieve the Prize Vehicle within thirty (30) days of written notification of delivery and must present adequate personal identification and evidence of legally required insurance or the vehicle will be transferred back to Helena School District and the original Raffle winner's rights to the Prize Vehicle shall be automatically forfeited.
- 16. The Prize Vehicle will be delivered solely with the express written limited warranties set forth in the Prize Vehicle's applicable Owner's Guide, which warranties shall run for the term set forth in said Guide.
- 17. Entrance into the Raffle by purchase of a raffle ticket constitutes permission for TDA, Helena Public Schools, East Helena Public Schools and/or their designees to use the Raffle winner's name, address, photograph, testimonial or other likeness and/or prize information or personal exposition (and/or any edited portion thereof) for promotional, advertising and/or publicity purposes in any media, now or hereafter known throughout the world in perpetuity, without compensation or notice to, or further consent of, the winner to the extent permitted by law.